





# XIX PAN AMERICAN SANITARY CONFERENCE XXVI REGIONAL COMMITTEE MEETING

WASHINGTON, D.C., U.S.A.

September-October 1974

Provisional Agenda Item 27

CSP19/12 (Eng.) 25 July 1974 ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

## SALARY OF THE DIRECTOR

In accordance with operative paragraph 2 of Resolution XX of the XX Meeting of the Directing Council, the Executive Committee at its 72nd Meeting dealt with the matter of the salary of the Director of the Pan American Sanitary Bureau as set forth in Document CE72/21, attached, and adopted Resolution XIX which reads as follows:

THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE,

Considering the revision made to the schedule of salaries of the professional and higher categories of staff in graded posts, effective 1 January 1974;

Recognizing the dual responsibilities of the Pan American Sanitary Bureau as the secretariat of the Pan American Health Organization and the Regional Office of the World Health Organization for the Americas; and

Bearing in mind Resolution XX of the XX Meeting of the Directing Council,

#### **RESOLVES:**

To recommend to the XIX Pan American Sanitary Conference that it establish the salary of the Director at \$34,550 per annum, effective 1 January 1974, and that consequent upon the adjustment of salary rate appropriate revision be made of the post adjustment rate.

In view of the foregoing the Pan American Sanitary Conference may wish to adopt a resolution along the following lines:

CSP19/12 (Eng.)
Page 2

# Proposed Resolution

THE XIX PAN AMERICAN SANITARY CONFERENCE,

Considering the revision made to the schedule of salaries of the professional and higher categories of staff in graded posts, effective 1 January 1974;

Taking into account the action taken by the Executive Committee at its 72nd Meeting to adjust the salaries of the Deputy Director and the Assistant Director (CE72.R18);

Having noted the recommendation of the Executive Committee concerning the salary of the Director of the Pan American Sanitary Bureau (CE72.R19); and

Bearing in mind the provisions of Staff Rule 230.3,

## RESOLVES:

- 1. To establish the salary of the Director of the Pan American Sanitary Bureau at \$34,550 per annum, effective 1 January 1974.
- 2. To note that consequent upon the adjustment of salary rate for the Director appropriate revision will be made of the post adjustment rate.

Annex



working partyC6F19/12 (Eng.)
the regional committed NEX

WORLD
HEALTH
ORGANIZATION

72nd Meeting Washington, D.C. July 1974

Provisional Agenda Item 19(b)

CE72/21 (Eng.) 28 June 1974 ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

### SALARY OF THE DIRECTOR

It will be noted that in 1969 and 1971 the XIX and XX Meetings of the Directing Council, recognizing the dual responsibilities of the Pan American Sanitary Bureau as the secretariat to the Pan American Health Organization and as the Regional Office of the World Health Organization for the Americas, established the salary of the Director of PASB at the same level as that of the Deputy Director-General of WHO.

The Twenty-seventh World Health Assembly, upon the recommendation of the Executive Board and in keeping with the decision of the General Assembly of the United Nations on the consolidation of five classes of post adjustment into the base salaries of the professional and ungraded categories, adopted Resolution WHA27.5 establishing the salary of the Deputy Director-General of WHO at a level of \$34,550 per annum, effective 1 January 1974.

The XX Meeting of the Directing Council, in operative paragraph 2 of Resolution XX, requested "the Executive Committee, in cases of any future salary adjustments in respect of professional and ungraded categories of posts, to make recommendations to the Conference or the Directing Council concerning the appropriate level of the salary of the Director."

The Executive Committee, following this guide, may wish to recommend to the XIX Pan American Sanitary Conference that it adjust the net salary of the Director to \$34,550 per annum, effective 1 January 1974, in a resolution along the following lines:

# Proposed Resolution

THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE,

Considering the revision made to the schedule of salaries of the professional and higher categories of staff in graded posts, effective 1 January 1974;

Recognizing the dual responsibilities of the Pan American Sanitary Bureau as the secretariat of the Pan American Health Organization and the Regional Office of the World Health Organization for the Americas; and

Bearing in mind Resolution XX of the XX Meeting of the Directing Council,

#### RESOLVES:

To recommend to the XIX Pan American Sanitary Conference that it establish the salary of the Director at \$34,550 per annum, effective 1 January 1974, and that consequent upon the adjustment of salary rate appropriate revision be made of the post adjustment rate.